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Application Narrative
for

Reliable Credit’s Parking Lot Expansion
(Revised October 2014)

Applicant L & B Holzman, LLC
PO Box 22829
Milwaukie, OR    97269

Owner L & B Holzman, LLC

Location 10605 SE Main Street

Legal Description Tax Lots 300, 600 and 700 Sec. 35AA, T1S R1E

Zoning DC, Downtown Commercial

Lot Size Areas TL 300 – 5,504 SF; TL 600 – 5,500 SF; TL 700 – 15,400 SF

Proposal Construct Parking Lot Expansion on TL 300 and modify stripping and
ADA stall access on TL 700

PROPOSAL

To construct 13 stall parking lot expansion, mostly on TL 300.  Modify some parking lot
striping and ADA stall access on TL’s 600 and 700.   Additional parking lot capacity is to
accommodate employee parking needs.

No building changes or additions are proposed as a part of the application other the removal of
the existing building at 10605 SE Main Street.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The Reliable Credit site currently exists along Harrison Street between Highway 99E and
Main Street.   The additional parking area would occur on an adjacent parcel north of the existing
Reliable Credit site adjacent to Main Street and includes frontage on Scott Street.

Tax Lots 600 and 700 will have only minor changes on them.   TL 300 presently has a
building that will be torn down to make room for the parking lot expansion.  TL 300 is entirely
covered by either the building or a driveway behind the building with access via Scott Street.

All parcels involved are very flat. There is presently no landscaping on TL 300.   There are
landscape areas on TL 600 and 700.
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Public storm drainage is available in Scott Street via what appears may be a combined sewer
and in Main Street in what appears is more likely a storm drain only system.

Applicable Criteria and Standards

The applicable requirements for the proposed parking lot expansion are listed and discussed
in the following narrative:

Milwaukie Municipal Code

Chapter 19.907 Downtown Design Review

19.907.2 Applicability
All new construction … as defined in Subsection 19.304.6.B are subject to design review in
accordance with the procedures as outlined below under Subsection 19.907.5. Per subsection
19.304.6.B this will qualify as subject to design review.

19.907.3 Design Guidelines
Design guidelines shall be established for the downtown zones and shall be considered as part of
the design review application in accordance with Section 19.304. Applicable design guidelines
and code sections are addressed below.

19.907.5 Application Procedure
19.907.5.C Major Exterior Alterations – Mayor exterior alterations, as defined in Subsection
19.304.6.B.3 shall be evaluated through a Type III review in accordance with the procedures in
Section 1006. Per Section 19.304.6.B.3 this will be considered a major exterior alteration and
thus will be processed as a Type III application.

19.907.6 Application
A)  Completed design review checklist. A completed design review checklist is included with

the application materials.
B) Written statement that describes how the proposal meets applicable design guidelines. A

written narrative is included the application materials that address applicable design guidelines.
C)  Show footprints of surrounding buildings, including driveway and pedestrian

connections. Footprints of existing surrounding buildings are shown on application plans. No
surrounding driveway or pedestrian connections exists on the adjoining parcels except for those
on the site itself which are shown and the public street sidewalks.

D)  Location, dimension, and setbacks of all proposed buildings, structures, walls, and
fences. All such features are shown on the application plans.

E)  Dimensioned building elevations indicating height, exterior materials, colors and details
of exterior architectural features. This is not applicable the application as no building
alterations are proposed other than the removal of an existing structure.

F)  A streetscape showing the relationship of the proposed project to adjacent buildings. A
streetscape plan is a part of application plans.
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G)  Frontage improvements in the public right-of-way per the Public Area Requirements. No
frontage improvements are required other than the removal of the existing driveway approach
and installation of a new driveway approach.

19.907.8 Report and Recommendation by Design and Landmarks Committee - The process will
require a Type III process, therefore the Design and Landmarks Committee review is a part of
the process.

19.907.9 Variances to Development Standards – No variances to the development standards
under Section 304.4 is requested.

Chapter 19.304, Downtown Zones

19.304.3 Uses - A parking facility is a permitted use in the Downtown Commercial Zoning.

19.304.4 Development Standards – Off street parking is required in the Downtown Commercial
Zoning.   Landscaping minimum requirement is 10% for the Downtown Commercial Zoning.

19.304.4.B.10 Off Street Parking
b) As the site is neither in the Downtown Storefront Zone nor the Downtown Office Zone the

off-street parking standards of 19.600 are applicable.

19.304.4.B.11 Minimum Landscaping/Open Space
b) Existing streets trees on SE Main will remain. A new street tree is proposed at the

present driveway location that will be removed, along Scott Street. However, the existence of a
nearby utility pole and overhead lines may present issues in installing a street tree at the
proposed location.

c) All landscape areas are to be planted with live plants.

19.304.6.B Applicability
3) Major exterior alterations include any of the following:

b) Demolition or replacement of more than 25% of the surface area of any wall or
roof. An entire building will be removed and thus this subsection of the code is applicable.

Chapter 19.400 Overlay Zones

19.401 Willamette Greenway Zone – The site lies outside the Willamette Greenway overlay and
thus this section of the code is not applicable.

19.402 Natural Resources – The site lies outside any noted natural resource area and the 100
foot boundary surrounding such areas.   This section of the code is not applicable.

19.403 Historic Preservation Overlay – The parcels involved are not on the Historic
Preservation Property List.  This code section is not applicable.
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19.404 Mixed Use Overlay Zone – This site is not within a mixed use overlay zone and thus the
code section is not applicable.

19.405 Aircraft Landing Facility Zone – Such a designation does not exist on this parcel and
thus is not applicable to the site.

19.406 Tacoma Station Area Overlay Zone – The site does not lie within any the Tacoma Station
Overlay Zones and thus those code sections are not applicable.

Chapter 19.500 Supplementary Development Regulations

19.504-1 Clear Vision Areas – This section is applicable as the site improvement does lie at the
intersection of two streets.   Clear vision areas at the corner in accordance with Chapter 12.24
will be met.

19.504.7 Minimum Vegetation – A landscape plan in accordance with the requirements of this
section area a part of the application submittals.

19.504.9 On-site Walkways and Circulation – This code section does not appear to be applicable
per Section 19.702.1. See Section 19.702 addressed below.

Chapter 19.600 Off-street Parking and Loading Standards and Requirements

19.602.1 General Applicability – Voluntarily installed parking facilities fall under Subsection
19.602.4

19.602.4.A Parking areas developed to serve an existing use that is not associated with
development activity or a change in use shall conform to the requirements of Sections 19.604
and 19.606-19.611. Those code sections are address below. The total number of spaces in the
existing parking area and new parking area shall not exceed the maximum allowed quantity of
parking as established in Section 19.605 The total number of spaces in the existing and new
parking area do not exceed maximum allowed quantity of parking as established in Section
19.605 and noted below.

19.604.2 Parking Area Location – Accessory parking for this development is per the
requirements of 19.604.2.A as it lies on the same site (an adjoining tax lot) as the primary use.

19.605.1 Minimum and Maximum Requirements
A) Development shall provide at least the minimum and not more than the maximum number

of parking spaces as listed in Table 19.605.1 Per Table 19.605.1, Category F – Commercial
Uses-Services, Item #1 General Office, including banks, the minimum number of parking spaces
per 1,000 SF of floor area shall be at least 2 and the maximum not more than 3.4.  The Reliable
Credit building contains approximately 18,750 SF of floor area used for commercial purposes
and approximately 3750 SF is for storage only.   As we do not see a different parking ratio for
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commercial storage area we are assuming the same minimum and maximums are applicable.
Therefore, the minimum number of parking stalls required by code would be 44 and maximum
would be 74. We note that even with the additional on-site parking proposed the number of
parking stalls on the site will still not reach the minimum number of stalls that would normally
be required by this code section.   However, the deficiency will be significantly reduced.

19.606.1 Parking Space and Aisle Dimensions
A) The proposed parking facility will meet the off-street parking space requirements and

aisle requirements for 45° parking as noted on Table 19.606.1.
B) One additional ADA stall will be added near the main entrance to the Reliable Credit

building.  It will meet the requirements of federal and state requirements.
C) Proposed parking stalls will be able to be entered by vehicles in a forward manner.
D) A drive aisle is proposed and will meet the requirements of Table 19.606.1 for one

directional travel to serve 45° parking.

19.606.2 Landscaping
B) General Provisions

1) Landscaping for this parking area is required.
C) Perimeter Landscaping

1) Dimensions - Per Table 19,606.2.C.1 the minimum perimeter landscape strip adjacent
to the right-of-way line is 4 feet in the Downtown Zones. This standard will be met. The
minimum landscape strip abutting an adjacent lot is 0’, except for properties that share a parking
area. There is not a shared parking area proposed.

2) Planting Requirements - Landscape requirements for perimeter buffer areas shall
include 1 tree planted per 40 lineal feet of landscape buffer area. This standard will be met. The
remainder of the buffer area shall be grass, ground cover, mulch, shrubs, trees or other landscape
treatment other than concrete and pavement. The ground cover will be vegetated in accordance
with a storm water quality facility where appropriate and with more standard vegetation in other
areas.

3) Additional Planting Requirements Adjacent to Residential Uses – This is not
applicable to this site as abutting uses are commercial.

D) Interior Landscaping
1) General Requirements – Interior Landscaping shall be provided for site where there

are more than 10 parking spaces on the entire site. This is applicable to the subject site as there
are more than 10 parking stalls.

2) Required Amount of Interior Landscape Area – At least 25 square feet of landscape
area must be provided for each parking area.  Planting areas must be at least 120 square feet in
area and dispersed throughout the parking area. Fifteen spaces will require a minimum of 375
SF of interior landscape area and more than 750 SF of interior landscaping will be provided, all
of which is connected to perimeter landscape areas.

3) Required Amount of Interior Landscaped Area
a) Interior landscape area shall be either a divider median between opposing rows

of parking or a landscape island in the middle or at the end of the row. There is no opposed
parking stalls in the proposed improvement.  Interior landscaping areas will be met via the
triangular landscape areas created by the diagonal parking along the edges and ends of the
diagonal parking stalls.
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b) Interior landscape must be a minimum of 6 feet in width.  Where a curb
provides the border for an interior landscape area, the dimension shall be measured from inside
of the curbs. All interior landscape areas will average at least 6 feet in width. See plan for
interior landscape dimensions.

4) Planting requirements for Interior Landscape Areas
a) For divider medians at least 1 shade or canopy tree must be provided for every

40 linear feet. No divider medians are proposed.
b) For landscape islands at least 1 tree shall be planted per island.  Along the

street frontage the interior landscape areas are contiguous with the exterior landscape area which
will meet the 40 foot spacing standard. On the west side where the landscape area is a series of
smaller connected triangular areas one tree per 40 lineal feet will be planted.  So that the entire
perimeter of the parking area will be bordered by trees planted a spacing of 40 feet or less.

c) The remainder of the landscape islands shall be grass, ground cover, mulch,
shrubs, trees or other landscape treatment. The interior landscape areas near Main Street will
be a part of the stormwater quality facility and planted in accordance with such a facility.   The
other areas will be planted with shrubs similar to the existing landscape areas around the
existing Reliable Credit parking area.

5) Additional Landscaping for Large Parking Areas – This section is not applicable as the
number of parking stalls will be less than 100.

E) Other Parking Area Landscape Provisions
1) Preservation of existing trees is encouraged. At present the site does not have any

landscape areas. Trees on the existing parking Reliable Credit where the access will be to enter
this new parking area, are being retained to the extent possible, please see the plans, although 3
8 inch diameter trees will have to be removed.

4) Required parking landscape areas may serve as stormwater management facilities for
the site. As noted above the intent is the landscape area adjacent to Main Street will be a part
of the stormwater quality facilities.

5) Pedestrian walkways are allowed within the perimeter and interior landscape buffer.
No walkways are proposed.

19.606.3 Additional Design Standards
A) Paving and Striping – Standard asphalt pavement will be used for surfacing, and striping

will denote the diagonal stalls.
B) Wheel Stops – Wheel Stops will be used.
C) Site Access and Drive Aisles

1) Accessways to parking areas shall be the minimum necessary. A single accessway is
proposed. Driveway approaches shall comply with the access spacing standards of Chapter
12.16. The standards of 12.16 will be met.

2) Drive aisles shall meet the dimensional requirements in Subsection 19.606.1. The
required 13 foot driveway aisle requirement for 45° parking will be provided.

3) Parking drive aisles shall align with the approved driveway access and shall not be
wider than the approved driveway access within 10 feet of the right-of-way boundary. This
requirement will be met.

4) Along collector and arterial street, no parking space shall be located such that its
maneuvering area is in an ingress egress aisle within 20 feet of the back of the sidewalk. While
Main Street is neither a collector nor an arterial, the 20 foot requirement will be met regardless.
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5) Driveways and on-site circulation shall be designed so that the vehicles enter the right-
of-way in a forward motion. This requirement will be met.

D) Pedestrian Access and Circulation (There are also Downtown Design Guidelines with
regards to Pedestrian Emphasis Guidelines which are also address below.)

1) Pedestrian access shall be provided for off-street parking areas so that no parking
space is more than 100 feet away, measured along drive aisles from a building entrance, or a
walkway. All proposed parking stalls will be either within the 100 feet of the employee entry (as
the intent of these parking stalls is for employee parking) and/or the public sidewalks along
Main or Scott Streets.

2) Walkways through off-street parking areas must be continuous. No walkways are
proposed.

Pedestrian Emphasis Guidelines from the Downtown Design Guidelines
Reinforce and Enhance the Pedestrian System – The proposed parking area is

intended only for employees of Reliable Credit and it does meet the Code requirements as noted
above. The distance from existing public sidewalks to the nearest edge of furthest parking stall
will be less than 60 feet, via walking on pavement.   Considering that more than 75 feet separate
the sidewalks on McLoughlin, at the Harrison intersection and approximately 50 feet between
sidewalks on opposite sides of Harrison in front of the Reliable Credit building, the distance to
the nearest sidewalk from any of the proposed parking stalls is reasonable.

Define the Pedestrian Environment – The proposed parking area is adjacent to
City public sidewalk on two sides, although separated by required landscape strips. The
landscape strips will be irregularly sized and not a continuous width, which will add some
variety to the visual aspect to the pedestrians walking along the adjacent public sidewalks.  In
addition, portions of this landscape area will serve as water quality facility allowing pedestrians
to see some urban green water quality treatment at close range.

E) Internal Circulation
2) Connections to Adjacent Parking Areas – There are no parking areas on adjacent

sites.
3) Drive-Through Uses and Queuing Areas – No such facilities are proposed with this

application.
F) Lighting- Lighting is required for parking areas with more than 10 spaces. As this site will

have more than 10 spaces lighting in the proposed parking area will be provided meeting the
standards of this section. The Milwaukie Downtown Design Guidelines for parking lot lighting
recommends:
 Historical parking lot lights. The owners wish to have parking lot lighting similar to what

presently exists on in their existing parking lot, which is a down facing ”shoebox” style
light fixture.  This style of light is also more appropriate towards meeting the “Dark
Skies Initiative” then most of the ornamental style light fixtures noted in the design
guidelines.

 Pole standards should be black or a very dark green. The light poles will be black.
 Standards may accommodate banner or hanging flower pots.  As light poles are intended

to be located away from the public sidewalk, standards are not proposed to be included.
 Light standards should be located in landscape areas wherever possible. The lights are

proposed to be located in landscape areas, spaced between parking lot trees.
The guidelines does not recommend the following:
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 Concrete light fixture bases exceeding 8 inches. Concrete light bases exceeding 8 inches
will not be installed.

 Parking lot lighting should be designed to avoid unnecessary illumination of residential
areas. Down facing “shoebox” lights are proposed which would prevent illumination
from spilling over towards the mixed use residential area across Main Street.

 Ornamental or contemporary light fixtures which are incompatible with downtown light
fixtures. The light fixture proposed are compatible with the existing parking lot lights
within the existing parking lot for Reliable Credit.   They are also similar to those
parking lot lights in the City parking lot across Harrison from the Reliable Credit site.
They will not however be similar to those street lights noted for street lights in either
Main or other downtown streets, or for McLoughlin Blvd, all of which are somewhat
different.  Whether they are incompatible or not is in the eye of the beholder.

 Parking Lot fixtures taller than 15’. Parking lots proposed will not exceed 15 feet.
We note that the guidelines are simply recommendations and do not have the weight as code
requirements. While the owners do not have real issues with other style light fixtures, their
desire is to have similar lighting throughout their parking area.   Regardless of the style of light
fixture that may be allowed, recommended or required, the owners do want the new lights to be
LED lit. A cut sheet of a proposed “Shoebox” style parking lot light is part of the submittal.

19.607 Off-Street Parking Standards for Residential Areas – This is not applicable to this
application.

19.608 Loading – This is not applicable to this application.

19.609 Bicycle Parking – Reliable Credit presently has bicycle parking stalls, no new bicycle
parking stalls are proposed.

19.610 Carpool and Vanpool Parking
19.610.1 Applicability – The development is required to have more than 20 required parking
stalls and therefore the code section is applicable.
19.610.2 Number of Spaces – The number of carpool/vanpool spaces shall be at least 10% of the
minimum amount of required parking spaces. The minimum number of parking space is 44
based on 22,000 SF of floor area, therefore at least 4 carpool/vanpool parking stalls are
required.   Four existing parking stalls will be signed as carpool/vanpool stalls.
19.610.3 Location – Parking for carpool/vanpools shall be located closer to the main entrances of
the building than other employee parking, except ADA. The parking stalls immediately in front
of the main entrance, other than the ADA stalls, are intended for customers of Reliable Credit.
The 4 required designated carpool/vanpool stalls will therefore be located directly north of the
drive-up window area approximately equal distant between the main entrance and the employee
entrance.
19.610.4 Standards – Carpool/vanpool spaces shall be clearly designated with signs or pavement
markings for use only by carpools/vanpools. The 4 designated spaces will be marked
accordingly.

19.611 Parking Structures- This code section is not applicable.
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Chapter 19.700 Public Facility Improvements

19.702 Applicability
19.702.1 General – This section is applicable to the following types of development in all zones.

A) Partitions – This not applicable to this development as a partition is not proposed.
B) Subdivisions – This is not applicable to this development as a subdivision is not proposed.
C) Replats – This is not applicable as a replat is not proposed.
D) New Construction – This is not applicable as per the definitions in Section 19.201 “new

construction” is stated as (1) new structures, (2) new additions to existing structures and (3)
reconstruction of fully or partially demolished structures.  No structural additions, changes or
reconstruction are proposed other than to demolish an existing building.

E) Modification or expansion of an existing structure or a change or intensification in use.
No modification or expansion of an existing structure is proposed, other than to demolish an
existing structure, and no change or intensification in use is proposed.  Therefore this section is
not applicable.

Chapter 12.16 Access Management

12.16.030 Access Permitting – Engineered plans and appropriate permit applications will be
made when planning approval of the Land Use Application is granted.
12.16.040 Access Management Standards

B) Access Spacing
1) Standards – This is not applicable new access point (for an exit only) will not be on a

collector or arterial.
2) Modification of Access Spacing – No modification is requested.

C) Accessway Location
1) Double Frontage – The site will now have three street frontages to City streets.  There

is an existing right-in / right-out only entrance and exit onto Harrison; An entrance-only on
Main Street; and the proposed new exit-only onto Scott.   The new exit will relieve some of the
exit movements onto Harrison

2) Location Limitations – No new access to a collector or arterial is proposed. All
backing movements will be contained on the site.

3) Distance from Property Line – The nearest edge of the proposed driveway will be 19.5
feet from the property to the west and 22.5 feet from the property line to the east.

4) Distance from Intersection
a) This section is not applicable as the site is not a single family residential

property
b) At least 100 feet for multifamily residential properties and all other uses

accessing local and neighborhood streets. It is not possible to meet this standard as the parcel
on which the access exit is to be created is only 55 feet wide and adjacent to the intersection of
Scott and Main.

c) This section is not applicable as the proposed access is a local street.
d) This section is not applicable as the proposed access is a local street.

D) Number of Accessway Locations
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1) Safe Access – The proposed new parking area will jointly use the existing access point
presently serving the site off of main.   The exit point is required to serve the one directional
traffic flow for this new parking area.

2) Shared Access – This is not applicable as there as the proposed new access will be to
a local street.

3) Single Family Residential – This section is not applicable.
4) All Uses Other than Single Family Residential

a) This section is not applicable as the new access will be to a local street.
b) One accessway is allowed on local street. One access (exit) is proposed to

Scott Street a local street.
E) Accessway Design

1) Design Guidelines – The accessway will meet the applicable standards per ADA
requirements and the City of Milwaukie.

3) Backing into the Right-of-Way Prohibited – Backing into the right-of-way will not be
required to serve the proposed parking stalls.

F) Accessway Size
1) The accessway will be 13 feet wide to match that of the required drive aisle for one

directional 45° degree parking stalls.
2) This code section is not applicable as the site is not residential.
3) This code section is not applicable as this is not a multi-family development.
4) This code section is not applicable as this is not a multi-family development.
5) This code section is not applicable as this is not a multi-family development.
6) The proposed access (exit) on to Scott Street is proposed to be 13 feet wide exceeding

the minimum required width for commercial parcels of 12 feet and below the maximum allowed
width of 36 feet.

7) This code section is not applicable as this is not an industrial site.

Chapter 12.24 Clear Vision at Intersections

12.24.030 Requirements
B) A clear vision area shall be maintained at all driveways and accessways and on the

corners of all property adjacent to an intersection as provided Section 12.24.040. The site is
located adjacent to a street intersection and will have a new accessway and thus this code
section is applicable.

C) A clear vision area shall contain no plantings, fence, wall structure, or temporary or
permanent obstruction, except for an occasional utility pole or tree exceeding 3 feet in height.
This standard will be met.

12.24.040 Computation
A) The clear vision are for all street intersections shall be that area described in the most

recent edition of the “AASHTO Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets”. Per
the Sixth Edition of “AASHTO Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets”, the
Design Intersection Sight Distance B1, Left Turn from Stop (Table 9-6) is 225 feet based on an
assumed speed limit of 25 mph.   As Scott Street is a stop controlled intersection the sight line
measure from Scott would be most conservatively measured 14.5 feet to the west of the cross-
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walk line.   Where this clear vision triangle crosses the parcel is shown on plan sheets 3 and 4.
The clear vision area for all street and driveway or accessway intersections shall be that area
within a twenty foot radius from where the lot line and edge of a driveway intersect. The clear
vision area for the driveway is shown on plan sheets 3 and 4 as well.





























Existing Parking Lot Light
at Reliable Credit



TomS
Typewritten text
Proposed Light Fixture for New Parking Area
















	DR-14-07 Application

	Submittal Requirements

	Proof of Ownership

	Applicant's Narrative, Revised

	Site Plans, Revised

	Stormwater Plan, Revised

	Existing Lighting

	Proposed Lighting

	Preapplication Notes




